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Dear Mr. O'Connor and Mr. Rochlin:

Subject: Response to EPA AO for Chekshani Cliffs, PWS#UTAJ-lI1087

Your May 17,2010 EPA Administrative Order for Chekshani Cliffs Water System lists violations
that have all returned to compliance. The following is our response to each violation listed in the
May 17,2010 Administrative Order:

I. The non-acute quality violation in November 2009, is a valid violation. The system
was notified and the following month the system took the required additional routine
samples. They had a satisfactory bacti record for six months following the November
2009 violation and returned to compliance in May 2010.

2. The acute total coliform violation in June 2006, is a valid violation. The system was
notified of the violation and the following month the system took the required
additional routine samples. They had a satisfactory bacti record for the six months
following the June 2006 violation and the system returned to compliance in December
2009.

3. The failure to sample for volatile organics in 2007, is a valid failure to monitor
violation. The system did begin sampling for volatile organics again in March of 2008.
The system has taken three consecutive volatile organic samples and has been reduced
to sampling for that contaminant group once every three years.

4. The failure to sample lead and copper for two consecutive 6-month periods in 2007 is
valid. The system sampled once in 2007. After being notified of the violation, the
system took two consecutive 6-month lead and copper sample sets in 2009. They
retullled to compliance in December 2009.
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5. The failure to sample for gross alpha in the 3rd quarter of 2008 is not valid. Utah DDW
notified Chekshani Cliffs of the requirement to sample quarterly on May II, 2009.
Therefore there was no violation for failure to sample quarterly in 2008, because there
was no quarterly sampling requirement. The notification to sample quarterly in 2009 is
attached.

6. The failure to sample for nitrate in the I Sl quarter of 2008 is not valid. Chekshani
Cliffs did sample for nitrate in the ISl quarter of 2008 for nitrate. The sample is dated
March 24, 2008 and is attached.

7. The failure to report the total coliform MCL violation, and violations listed in
paragraph's 5 and 6 above to the State of Utah DDW are meaningless. Chekshani
Cliffs was notified by the State DDW of the above violations after the violations were
determined by State DDW staff. Hence why would the system have to notify the State
that they'd been notified by the State?

8. Regarding the failure to provide public notice for the above violations: The Chekshani
Cliffs water system is under new management and provides timely public notice for
any violations that they are notified about. The water system is currently in
compliance and has no violations requiring public notice at this time.

If you have any questions on the enclosed data or violation tracking, please contact Rachael
Cassady, of this office, at (80l) 536-4467 or rcassady@utah.gov.

Sincerely,

K neth H. Bousfield, P.E.
Division Director

RC

cc: George Mason, Chekshani Cliffs
Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk
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Dear Mr Ross

Subject Notu:e of Increased Rad,onuchde Monllonng

Our records md,cate thaI the following source has a Gross Alpha result over the MaxHllUm Contaminant
Level (MeLi WSOOI. Homeowner Well The MeL for Gross Alpha IS 15pCT/L and the /lpnl 30 2008
result for thiS source was 19 7pClIL Tlus result requITes Increased sampling of the enllre Radlonuchde
group In accordance wIth SectlOn R309-2m-7(1)(c)(v) of the Rules As a result of tillS the samphng
frequenc)' for RadlOnllchdes at your WSOO 1 Homeowner Well IS now quarterly It w,1I remain quanerly
until alleast four quanerly samples arc reported and the running annual average of those results IS less than
the MCL (less than 15pCI/L )

When you take these four qua/lerly samples for the RadlOnucltde group you must request that the lab
allJlyze for Gross Alpha RadlUm-226. RadJUm-228 and Cranium (ns pan of the lO,t,al samp/mg
reqUirements for the RadlOnucltde group m seCllon R309-205-7(1)(b) of the rules) In order to determine
comphance wHh the RadlOnucltde group we need mdlVJdual re,ults for all four of those contammants
Please clearly Idemlfy \Yllh the laboratory that the RadlOnuchde samples for thiS reqll1rement are for your
WSOOJ. Homeowner Well

An updated momtonng schedule for yom system has heen enclosed We w,lI expect you to become
cnrrent with the Increascd samphng for RadlOnuchde.s by September 30. 2009 If you have any questions.
please contacl Rachael Cassady. at 801-536-4467 or rcassady@utahgov

Soncerely

~-'l";U.;{)~
Rules Program Mdn"ger

RC
EnclQ~urc.o:.

cc Soulhw(:S[ Utah r>uohc Health rkpuumcol

-

IIImil ~ IW" 1111111
DDW-2009-010482

Document Date 05/1112009
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